

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, THE HARBOR
DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
THE BOARD OF HARBOR COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondents.

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
SIERRA CLUB, COALITION FOR CLEAN AIR, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA E. SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE AND LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street NW
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

MICHAEL BURGER
Counsel of Record
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
10 Metacom Avenue
Bristol, RI 02809
(401) 254-4610
mburger@rwu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE PRINCIPLES OF FEDERALISM AND EVENHANDEDNESS SUPPORT THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST STATUTORY PREEMPTION OF MARKET PARTICIPANT BEHAVIOR IN THE FAAAA | 5 |
| II. THE PORT ACTED AS A MARKET PARTICIPANT IN REQUIRING THE OFF-STREET PARKING AND PLACARD PROVISIONS OF THE CONCESSION CONTRACT | 15 |
| A. Application of the Factors Used by Courts to Define Market Participation Supports the Respondents' Argument..... | 16 |
| B. The Port, as Landlord, is in the Market for Drayage Services | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

| | |
|---|-----------------|
| <i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Associated Builders & Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cardinal Towing & Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 180 F.3d 686 (5th Cir. 1999) | 7, 15, 16 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>City of Charleston v. A Fisherman’s Best, Inc.</i> , 310 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2002) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Crescent Towing & Salvage Co., Inc. v. Ormet Corp.</i> , 720 So. 2d 628 (1998)..... | 26 |
| <i>Dep’t of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)..... | 9 |
| <i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 498 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 7, 8, 9, 18, 20 |
| <i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Ag.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)..... | 6 |
| <i>Florida Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... | 26, 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Four T's, Inc. v. Little Rock Mun. Airport Comm'n</i> , 108 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 1997)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)..... | 3, 28 |
| <i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Comty. College Dist.</i> , 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 7, 16 |
| <i>Massachusetts Council of Const. Emp., Inc. v. Mayor of Boston</i> , 425 N.E.2d 346 (Mass. 1981)..... | 18 |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... | 8 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass'n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Salem Transp. Co. of New Jersey, Inc. v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 611 F.Supp. 254 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... | 26 |
| <i>Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)..... | 15 |
| <i>Smith v. Dept. of Agric. of State of Georgia</i> , 630 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 910 (1981)..... | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)..... | 3, 22, 23, 25 |
| <i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Mills</i> , 283 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2002)..... | 7, 8, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Transp. Limousine of Long Island, Inc. v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> , 571 F.Supp. 576 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)..... | 26 |
| <i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Construction Workers</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1982)..... | 3, 6, 15, 18, 24 |
| <i>Wisconsin Dept. of Industry v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986)..... | 25 |

STATUTES:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705: 49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(3)..... | 11, 12 |
| Clean Air Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-206, 77 Stat. 392: 42 U.S.C. § 7521..... | 9, 11 |
| Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569: 49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569: 49 U.S.C. § 14506(a)..... | 4 |
| Magnunson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-265: 16 U.S.C. § 1856(b) | 13, 14 |
| Toxic Substances Control Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-469: 15 U.S.C. §§ 2601-2692 | 9, 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

| | |
|--|----|
| Chester James Antieau, <i>Antieau on Local Government Law</i> § 2-35 (2d ed. 2004)..... | 5 |
| Dan T. Coenen, <i>Untangling the Market Participant Exemption to the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 88 MICH. L. REV. 395 (1989) | 7 |
| Powell on Real Property § 34.24 | 19 |
| Restatement of Property § 512..... | 19 |
